



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 164/2024 & CRL.M.A. 37900/2024**

VIVIDH GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ritika Sethi and Mr. Vishal
Prasad, Advocates

versus

BHAWNA GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amit Sharma and Mr. Abhishek,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 37901/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 164/2024

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the matter is pending before the mediation centre of the concerned Trial Court and seeks adjournment on the said ground.
4. It is clarified that in case the matter is not settled before the mediation centre, the respondent shall file reply to the present petition before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 03.02.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 09, 2025/ns